
Shop Validator PVT25/S 

 

 

 

Device Manual 
Language: English 
Article No.: 86 93382 (-) 
QM: D - Q - S 
 
© Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH 
Parking and leisure centre systems 
Breite Strasse 132 
41238 Moenchengladbach 
Germany 
www.scheidt-bachmann.com 
Subject to change. 

 



 



 

 

 

Author: Marek Lejtrich 

 

 

Modification log: 
Refer to chapter "Record of Revisions" 

 

entervo and the entervo logo are trademarks of the Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH. 

This manual including all of its segments is protected by copyright. Scheidt & Bach-
mann GmbH reserves all rights in its contents. Any utilization not approved expressly 
by the copyright law is subject to prior agreement by Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH. This 
applies particularly to copying, processing, translations, microfilming as well as stor-
age and data processing in any electronic systems. 

Since all information and facts are subject to technical changes, any liability for the 
data contained is hereby disclaimed. Modifications of technical details, in terms of in-
formation and illustrations are reserved. Make sure to follow the updating index. 

Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH cannot be made responsible for direct damage and/or 
possible consequential damage due to maloperation of the product by the customer or 
by third parties, unless the Product Liability Act (ProdHaftG) is concerned. 

 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany 
Parking and leisure centre systems 
Breite Straße 132 
41238 Moenchengladbach 
www.scheidt-bachmann.com 

Subject to change. 

  



 

 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 5 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

 

Contents 

1 Introduction ........................................................ 6 
1.1 Glossary of Terms Used ....................................... 6 

1.2 Intended Use ...................................................... 7 

1.3 Place of Use ........................................................ 7 

1.4 Scope of Delivery ................................................ 7 

1.5 Symbols Used ...................................................... 8 
1.5.1 Danger Sign ......................................................... 8 
1.5.2 Information Sign ................................................... 8 

2 Technical Specifications ....................................... 9 
2.1 Dimensions, Weight and Design .......................... 9 

2.2 Technical Specifications .................................... 10 

3 Course of Discounted Parking ............................. 11 
3.1 Validation Process ............................................. 12 

3.2 Device Indications of Validation ........................ 12 

4 Device Configuration .......................................... 14 
4.1 Setting Ticket Data Validation ........................... 14 

4.2 Configuration Test............................................. 16 

5 Assigning a Card Class to Tariff .......................... 17 

6 Maintenance ...................................................... 19 
6.1 Maintenance Survey .......................................... 19 

6.2 Preventive Maintenance .................................... 20 

7 Troubleshooting ................................................. 22 

8 Spare Parts ........................................................ 23 
8.1 Replacing a Power Supply Unit.......................... 23 

8.2 Replacing a Battery in Counter .......................... 23 

8.3 Replacing a Reading Slot ................................... 24 

8.4 Replacing a Circuit Board .................................. 24 

9 Disposal ............................................................. 26 

10 CE-Conformity Certificate ................................... 27 

11 Index ................................................................. 28 

12 Record of Revisions ............................................ 30 

13 Notes ................................................................. 31 
 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 6 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

1  Introduction 

1.1 Glossary of Terms Used 
Automatic Pay Station (PKA) 
The Automatic Pay Station is a payment processing machine, designed for pe-
destrian access. It is configured to accept the parking ticket/ChipCoin, evalu-
ate the associated fees due, and accept combinations of cash, credit cards, 
system coupons, and/or system value credentials for payment. 

Card Class 
The Card Class is an unsigned integer encoded on a parking medium that 
serves as an identifier of the tariff to be assigned. The standard card class for 
non-discounted parking is 0. The shop validators used by the retailers encode 
the card class to a unique number and thus changes the tariff to be used. In 
this way, the retailers grant parking discounts. The assignment of the card 
class to a cheaper tariff is done through the entervo Tariff Management mod-
ule. By evaluating this card class in the settlement report, a car park provider 
can identify an exact number of all validated parking tickets that were issued 
by a specific shop and were used for discounted parking.  

Customer 
The Customer is in general a user of the provided parking services. 

Short-term Parker 
The Short-term Parker is a customer who uses a parking facility for a time 
necessary for doing shopping and who uses a parking ticket. 

Parking Ticket 
The Parking Ticket or entry ticket is used for the general run of short-term 
parkers. It is issued on request (at the press of a button by a customer) at 
the car park entry. After the parking fee has been paid at an automatic pay 
station or manual sales device, it is accepted at the exit. The ticket is retained 
at the exit or - if it is also used as a receipt - returned to the customer. 

Tariff 

The Tariff represents the assignment of all data that are required for tariff-
based evaluation of a parking transaction. This includes the following: 
 Validity period 
 Weekdays 
 Special days 
 Tariff segment with step times and amounts 
 Tariff options 
 Maximum prices 

Validation 

The Validation of a parking ticket leads to the fee calculation based on a 
cheaper tariff. Validation can take place in various ways. In many cases, the 
parking ticket is recoded by retailers to grant a discount to their customers. 
The operator of the parking facility settles these discounts with the retailers. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 7 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

1.2 Intended Use 
The shop validator PVT25/S re-encodes magnetic stripe parking tickets to 
provide short-term parkers making their purchases with parking discounts. 
The device does not dispose of a printing unit so that it is recommended to 
mark a validated parking ticket which visualizes information on a provided re-
duction of parking fee at a glance. 
The shop validator is an independent device that is not connected to a parking 
management system. Data required for authorization of a parking discount is 
transferred via a magnetic stripe ticket encoded with a shop validator. 

Validated parking ticket is used at an automatic pay station, manual sales de-
vice or at exit terminals where a cheaper tariff is calculated.  
The following limitations must be considered regarding the use of the 
PVT25/S: 
 Only one car park provider can be assigned to one validator. 
 A shop validator encodes only one parking discount. 
 A magnetic stripe ticket is rewritable and can be re-encoded more times. 
Information on magnetic stripe tickets which are not produced within the 
Scheidt & Bachmann parking management system can be irretrievably lost af-
ter validation. 

1.3 Place of Use 
The shop validator PVT25/S is used by shops that provide their customers 
with short-term parking on the advantaged conditions using the magnetic 
stripe parking tickets. It is intended only for indoor use. 
When a customer pays for his/her purchase at the cash desk, he/she passes a 
parking ticket and a shopping assistant inserts it into the PVT25/S terminal. 
After successful validation, a magnetic stripe on the ticket is re-encoded , i.e. 
a new card class is recorded. 
Customer uses the ticket at the automatic pay station, manual sales device or 
exit terminal. The final sum for parking considers discount provided by shop. 

1.4 Scope of Delivery 
The PVT25/S device is delivered in the following compulsory bundle: 
 PVT25/S device (S&B article no.: 04 22150 – without counter, 04 22850 – 

with counter) 
 Power supply unit (S&B article no.: 50 60005) 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 8 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

 

1.5 Symbols Used 
The following symbols are used in this manual. 

1.5.1 Danger Sign 
Important instructions that you must observe are identified in this manual 
with the danger sign. 
 

 

Warning! Carefully read this information! 
Non-observance is capable of causing malfunctions. 

 

1.5.2 Information Sign 
Tips and recommendations that facilitate the product's use are identified with 
the information sign. 
 

     
Note / general information 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 9 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

2  Technical Specifications 

2.1 Dimensions, Weight and Design 

 
 
 
Housing of the device is a synthetic-aluminium construction with shock-
proved external power supply unit. A ticket slot and a status LED light are 
placed on the front side.  
There is a counter - an optional part of device - on the top of housing. Anoth-
er diode indicating a presence of ticket is also placed on the top of housing.  
Power socket is situated in the rear of the device. 
 

 

 

 

 

Fig. 1: PVT25/S: 
front view 

 Fig. 2: PVT25/S: 
top view 

Fig. 3: PVT25/S: 
rear view 

 

Parameter Value 

Length 150 mm 

Width 82 mm 

Height 32 mm 

Weight 320 g 

Length of 
Power Cord 

2000 mm 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 10 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

 

2.2 Technical Specifications 
Specification Description 

Potential Number of Card 
Classes 

Selection of one of 4096 potential clas-
ses via DIP switches 

Magnetic Card Processing Read-/write terminal for ISO side-stripe 
technology (push-pull reader) 

Counter (Option) 4-digit display (LCD) without reset pos-
sibility 

Connections Power supply (via external power pack) 

Power Supply Via external power pack: 
Primary: 230V/50Hz or 120V/60Hz 

Secondary: 12V DC 

Power Consumption (ap-
prox.) 

2,6 VA 

Temperature Range +10 °C ... +45 °C 

Air Humidity ±0 % ... 95 % 

Approvals and Conformity CE 

 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 11 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

3  Course of Discounted Parking 

 

 

 

 

A customer does 
shopping. 

A customer drives 
to a parking entry 
where he obtains a 
magnetic stripe 
parking ticket. 

When paying at 
the cash desk, a 
customer presents 
a parking ticket. 

The personnel in-
sert the ticket into 
a PVT25/S shop 
validator. 

The ticket is re-
encoded and con-
firmation texts are 
printed on. 

At a manual sales device, 
automatic pay station or at 
exit terminal, customer pays 
out the validated ticket when 
a special tariff is applied. 

Valid ticket is 
used at an exit 
and the custom-
er can leave a 
car park. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 12 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

3.1 Validation Process 
This chapter is dedicated to validation of a parking ticket obtained from 
a customer at a cash desk. A complete process of discounted parking is cap-
tured in chapter Course of Discounted Parking on page 11. 
The following procedure must be kept to validate a magnetic stripe ticket with 
the PVT25/S shop discounter: 

B Check visually if a parking ticket is not marked as validated. 

C Check if a front status LED lights up steadily green. If so, device is ready 
for use. 

D Insert a ticket into a slot when a magnetic stripe is inserted downwards 
on the right – at the direction to the front status diode - as displayed in 
the picture below. 

 
When the device detects an end of the ticket, top green LED lights up and 
the front diode changes colour to red. 

E Pull the ticket out of device and mark it as validated to avoid double vali-
dation. 

     

For better overview of granted parking discounts, a counter that is on 
the top of a shop validator shows a number of carried validations. As 
magnetic stripe tickets can be re-encoded multiple times, double vali-
dated parking tickets misrepresent this number. 

 Now, ticket can be returned to a customer. Number on a counter display 
got higher by one. 

3.2 Device Indications of Validation 
Course of validation process is indicated via two operational status LED diodes 
in the front and on the top of the PVT25/S device. The following LED behav-
iour describes events which can occur during validation: 

Indication Status 

Steady front green light Device is on and ready for use. 

Steady upper green light and 
steady front red light 

Device detects an end of the ticket and 
encoding can be launched, i.e. the ticket 
shall be pulled out. 

Front green light blinks 5 
times 

Validation finished successfully. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 13 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

Indication Status 

Front red light and upper 
green light blink 5 times  

An error occurs. 

 
The following LED indication corresponds with older versions of the validator 
with only LED diode: 

Indication Status 

Steady green light Device is on and ready for use. 

Steady red light Device detects an end of the ticket and 
encoding can be launched, i.e. the ticket 
shall be pulled out. 

Blinking green light Validation finished successfully. 

Blinking red light An error occurs. 

Blinking orange light Ticket was inserted but device does not 
detect its end. 

Alternately blinking red and 
green light 

Sensor detection failed. 

For more information on troubleshooting, see chapter Troubleshooting on 
page 22. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 14 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

4  Device Configuration 
Configuration of the PVT25/S device involves the only following event: 
 checking and setting positions of the DIP switches on the circuit board 
 
The event mentioned above requires the only basic procedure: 
 hardware manipulation with DIP switches 
 
The following section describes a configuration procedure in details. 

4.1 Setting Ticket Data Validation 
Setting data that the PVT25/S device encodes on a magnetic stripe parking 
ticket presents manipulation with DIP switches on a circuit board of the de-
vice. The following steps cover a complete configuration of the device to set 
output data assigned to a validated parking ticket: 

B Unplug a device from the power source. 

C Unloose two screws on the front side. 

 

D Shift an upper aluminium plate wired with a circuit board out of the hous-
ing. 

 

E On circuit board, set DIP switches so that they correspond to a card class 
expressed as a binary number. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 15 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

     

Zero in a binary number corresponds to OFF position of a DIP switch 
and one to ON position. 
There are two units of DIP switches on a circuit board. Each of them has 
6 switches in OFF or ON position – ON position is on the side of numbers 
(1 – 6). 

 

Example: 
Selected card class is 3. This decimal number requires converting to a bi-
nary number, i.e. to 0000 0000 0000 0011. 

     

Conversion of decimal numbers to the binary system is carried out via 
calculator as follows: 
After selecting Programmer or Scientific view mode (depends on cal-
culator version), type in decimal value when Dec mode is activate. 
Then, switch to the Bin mode. Displayed number presents binary ver-
sion of the decimal number. 

 

The binary number 0000 0000 0000 0011 must be read from the right 
to the left. DIP switches are taken from the left to the right. Switches are 
shifted to online position matching number 1 as it is in the picture below: 

 

F Mount the circuit board with aluminium plate back into the housing. 

 The device is ready to encode a configured card class. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 16 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

4.2 Configuration Test 
Before deployment of the PVT25/S device in shopping premise, the validation 
process must be tested. This chapter is dedicated to checking output data en-
coded into a magnetic stripe parking ticket. 

Checking a card class encoded into a magnetic stripe 
To check a card class that is encoded with shop validator on a ticket, keep 
steps as follows: 

B Validate a magnetic stripe parking ticket via a configured PVT25/S device. 

C Launch the entervo Cashier module. 

D Press Read ticket and insert the ticket into reading slot. A new window 
with complete information on the ticket appears. 

E Check if a card class stated in the window checks up with a required val-
ue. 

 If not, a configuration must be repeated. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 17 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

5  Assigning a Card Class to 
Tariff 
Card class presents a digit encoded into a magnetic stripe ticket that serves 
as an identifier of a ticket to assign a parking discount and shop owner. In the 
parking management system, this card class is assigned to a specific tariff 
which enables creating and redeeming parking discounts.  
Each shop owner disposes of a unique card class so that it serves also as a 
shop identifier. This is useful when a month settlement of granted parking 
discounts is provided. 
The following procedure is a general description of process when a card class 
is assigned to tariff using the entervo Tariff Management module: 

B Configure a card class on the PVT25/S device keeping instructions in 
chapter Setting Ticket Data Validation on page 14. 

C Start the entervo Tariff Management module. 

D Create a tariff for discounted parking. A complete process can be found in 
the user`s manual dedicated to the entervo Tariff Management. 

E In the right Tariff area, click Tariff assignment. 

F Click the line with a created tariff. On the toolbar, click Edit on. A new 
configuration area appears. 

 

G In the Card data area, in the Card class from … to … type in a config-
ured card class or a range of card classes if you intend to assign more 
than one card class to a tariff. 

 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 18 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

     
Card class 0 is a predefined card class for all short-term parking tickets 
obtained at entry. 

H In the toolbar, click Edit off. 

 Now, a parking system recognizes all parking tickets with a defined card 
class as parking tickets assigned to a special tariff. 

 

     

Summarizing list of all redeemed parking discounts is available via the en-
tervo Settlement module. Usually, a parking operator provided a shop owner 
with a settlement where discounted parking tickets are listed as displayed in 
a picture below: 

 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 19 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

6  Maintenance 

6.1 Maintenance Survey 
This maintenance instruction should be used as pattern for the owner's 
maintenance list or should be copied for direct use. 

 

PVT25/S Maintenance Interval Cyclic 
maintenance 

Magnetic card processing ● every 6 months 30.000 tick-
ets 

General maintenance ○ every 6 months  

○ Maintenance can be carried out by experienced personnel according to written instructions! 

● Maintenance must be carried out by service personnel that were trained by S&B or by S&B service technicians! 

 
 

 

Device / Location: Date: Time: Name: Signature: 

     

Comment: 

 

 

Maintenance list: 

1.Magnetic card Processing 

Clean magnetic head (cleaning card) Tick here and enter your comments: 
 

Remove paper rests 

Check cable connections 

Check function 

 

2.General Maintenance 

Clean device outside Tick here and enter your comments: 
 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 20 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

6.2 Preventive Maintenance 
1. Checking the Functionality 
Plug the device to a power supply unit and insert a parking ticket into ticket 
slot. Check if nothing keeps from a fluent shift of ticket. 
Carry out a configuration test keeping instructions in chapter Configuration 
Test on page 16. 

2. Cleaning of the Housing Surface 
 

Cleaning interval of the housing after 6 months. 

 

 

The device has to be unplugged from the power source before 
cleaning. 

 

 

 The external synthetic-aluminium coat of the housing should 
be cleaned biannually with simple suds (washing-up liquid). 

 A glass pane of a counter on a backside should be cleaned with 
simple suds (washing-up liquid). 

3. Cleaning Subassemblies 
 

Cleaning interval of the device subassemblies after 6 months. 

 

 

The device has to be unplugged from the power source before 
opening and cleaning the inside subassemblies of the device. 

 

 

 Unloose two screws in the front and shift the aluminium upper 
part of housing from the back to the front. If you dismount a 
validator equipped with a counter, be aware that the top part 
is wired with circuit board. 

 Blow out the paper rests cautiously using compressed air or an 
air pump. 

 Clean two plastic feed rollers which are held by a steel strap 
fastened on the top with a small nut. For cleaning, use a dry, 
soft cloth. If a dirty situation requires, use a moistened cloth. 

 Check all cable connections. 
 Mount the device back to the initial state. 

4. Cleaning Magnetic Encoding Parts 
 

Cleaning after 30,000 processes or at least every 6 months. 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 21 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

 

 Insert cleaning card with switched-on unit 2 times after anoth-
er. (See application instructions of the cleaning set). 

 Cleaning set: 50 60434 (card); 93 00042 (cleaning fluid)

5. Final Checking the Functionality 

Switch on the device and insert a parking ticket to the ticket slot. Check if 
feeding the ticket is fluent. 
Carry out a configuration test keeping instructions in chapter Configuration 
Test on page 16. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 22 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

7  Troubleshooting 
This chapter is dedicated to the problems that can arise within manipulation 
with a device. Problem determination is based on LED status indication. The 
following LED behaviour indicates specific problems listed below: 

Front red and upper green lights are alternately blinking 
Description: Front LED light blinks alternately red and green, green top light 
blinks. 
Reason: While sensor for ticket detection was initialised, a ticket was insert-
ed. It can be also considered, that the sensor is damaged. 
Solution: In case of an inserted ticket, pull the ticket out of reading slot and 
switch the device off. Switch it on, again. The front LED should light up 
steadily on green. If not, deeper diagnosis must be performed which can lead 
to replacement of the sensor. 

Front red and upper green lights blink five times 
Description: After pulling a ticket out of device, front red LED blinks 5 times. 
At the same time, upper green LED blinks 5 times. This occurs also when a 
ticket is leaved in a reading slot longer than 5 seconds. 
Reason: Validator did not obtain a valid input data in consequence of missing 
synchronisation data that are required for initialisation of re-encoding process. 
This occurs when: 
 a magnetic stripe does not comprise any data – it is empty, the data are 

damaged or in an invalid format 
 the ticket was not inserted with magnetic stripe downwards on the right 
 reading time for a magnetic head was inadequate. 
Solution: Pull the ticket with missing or invalid synchronisation data out of 
device and insert the valid one. 
Pull the ticket out of validator and insert it in such a way that a magnetic 
stripe is downward on the right. 
After insertion taking more than 5 seconds, pull the ticket out of validator, in-
sert it again and after the upper green LED lights up, pull it out. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 23 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

8  Spare Parts 
A replacement of failed parts require a general knowledge of construction of 
the PVT25/S. The device comprises the following main parts: 
 housing 
 upper aluminium plate with a green diode 
 reading slot 
 two plastic feed rollers 
 circuit board 
 counter(optional) 
 

In case of disrupted running, technicians replace only spare parts included in 
the table below as other parts of device would require a specific diagnostic or 
compact construction does not allow replacement: 

Spare Part S&B Article 
Number 

External power supply unit 50 60005 

Circuit board 03 43322 

Reading slot 04 22145 

 

8.1 Replacing a Power Supply Unit 
If the front LED indicator on the validator is not alight or a power cable is de-
fective, a power supply must be replaced. 
It must be also considered, that the front LED diode that is not alight can in-
dicate a defective circuit board. In that case, it must be replaced. 

8.2 Replacing a Battery in Counter 
Counter as an optional part of the PVT25/S device is equipped with a battery 
of R44 size. It serves to keep information on number of provided parking dis-
counts. 
If a digit on a counter display is illegible, a discharged battery or defective 
counter must be considered. As discharging of the battery is hardly predicted, 
a periodic logging a counter status is highly recommended.  
The following procedure covers replacing a battery and counter. 

 

For safety reasons, unplug the device from a power supply unit to avoid 
damages caused by electric power. 

B Unloose two screws in the front to open a validator. 

C Shift aluminium top plate from the back to the front. Avoid tearing out 
connection cables connecting a status diode and counter with a circuit 
board. 

D Push battery out of the counter fastened on the aluminium plate. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 24 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

E Check out contact surfaces on the battery or metal holders, if they are 
clean. If not, use a cotton bud for cleaning. 

F When all contact surfaces are cleaned, check out a voltage of the battery 
with a voltmeter. 

     
Plus pole is usually marked with a plus sign. The minus pole is applied 
to circuit board. 

G If the voltage is insufficient, replace the battery for a new one.  

If the counter does not display a digit, it must be replaced. As it is glued 
to the top plate, whole validator must be replaced. 

 Counter displays a number 0 and is ready to use. 

8.3 Replacing a Reading Slot 
Reading slot (S&B article no.: 04 22145) is a plastic formed part that directs 
movement of an inserted ticket. In rare cases, it can be damaged and must 
be replaced as follows: 

 

 

For safe manipulation with a device, unplug the device from a power supply 
unit to avoid damages caused by electric power. 

B After unloosing two screws in the front and shifting an upper plate for-
wards, open the device. 

C Unscrew six screws to unloose the subassembly from circuit board. 

 

D Replace the reading slot. 

 After remounting, the validator is ready for use. 

8.4 Replacing a Circuit Board 
The following procedure covers disassembling the device in purpose of re-
placement of a defective circuit board (S&B article no.: 03 43322): 
 

 

For safe manipulation with a device, unplug the device from a power supply 
unit to avoid damages caused by electric power. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 25 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

B After unloosing two screws in the front and shifting an upper plate for-
wards, open the device. 

C Unscrew six screws to unloose a reading slot from circuit board. 

D Unloose wires connecting circuit board with a status diode and counter (if 
it is a part of device) placed on top plate. 

E Replace defective board with a new one. 

 After reassembling, the device is ready for use. 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 26 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

9  Disposal 
 

  

Packaging materials must be disposed of according to local regula-
tions. 

 

  

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it 
should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end of 
its working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or 
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate 
this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to pro-
mote the sustainable reuse of material resources. 

 

  

Disposing of batteries into household garbage is not permitted; you 
are bound by law to return used batteries. Used batteries can con-
tain harmful substances which can damage the environment or your 
health when not disposed of correctly. Batteries also contain im-
portant commodities such as iron, zinc, manganese or nickel which 
will be recycled. You may send the used batteries back to us, or you 
can return them to your local recycling center free of charge (rec-
ommended). The symbol of the crossed waste container is a warn-
ing against disposing of hazardous materials into household gar-
bage. 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 27 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

10  CE-Conformity Certificate 
 

 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 28 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

11  Index 
 

A 
Authorization  7 
Automatic pay station  7 

B 
Battery  23, 24 
Binary number  14, 15 

C 
Car park provider  7 
Card class  10, 16, 17 
Card class 0  18 
Certificate of conformity  10 
Circuit board  23, 24 
Cleaning  19, 20 
Cleaning card  19 
Cleaning interval  20 
Configuration  14 
Conversion of decimal number  

15 
Counter  9, 10, 12, 23, 24 
Customer  12 

D 
Defective circuit board  24 
Dimensions  9 
Diode  9, 12 
DIP switches  10, 14, 15 
Disassembling  24 
Discharged battery  23 
Display  10 
Double validation  12 

E 
entervo Cashier  16 
entervo Settlement  18 
entervo Tariff Management  17 
Entry  18 
Exit  7 

G 
Glossary  6 

H 
Housing  9 

L 
LED  9, 12 
LED indication  13 

M 
Magnetic card processing  10 
Magnetic encoding unit  20 
Magnetic stripe parking ticket  

16 
Magnetic stripe ticket  7, 14 
Maintenance  19 
Maintenance interval  19 
Manual sales device  7 

N 
Notes  31 

P 
Parking discount  7, 12, 17, 18 
Parking management system  

7, 17 
Power cable  23 
Power consumption  10 
Power supply  7, 9, 10, 23 
Power Supply  23 
Printer  7 

R 
Reading slot  23, 24 
Re-encoding  7 

S 
Settlement  17, 18 
Shop identifier  17 
Shop owner  17, 18 
Shop validator  7, 12 
Short-term parker  7 
Short-term parking  7 
Short-term parking ticket  18 
Switches  14 

T 
Tariff  7, 17 
Tariff Management  17 
Terms  6 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 29 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

V Validation  12, 16 

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 30 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

12  Record of Revisions 
Revision Date Description Author 

- 22.07.2013 Creation M. Lejtrich 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 



 

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany  Subject to change.
Device Manual 31 PVT25-S Service Manual, 86 93382 (-)

 

13  Notes 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	Introduction
	Glossary of Terms Used
	Intended Use
	Place of Use
	Scope of Delivery
	Symbols Used
	1.5.1 Danger Sign
	1.5.2 Information Sign


	Technical Specifications
	Dimensions, Weight and Design
	Technical Specifications

	3 Course of Discounted Parking
	Validation Process
	Device Indications of Validation

	Device Configuration
	Setting Ticket Data Validation
	Configuration Test

	Assigning a Card Class to Tariff
	Maintenance
	Maintenance Survey
	Preventive Maintenance

	Troubleshooting
	Spare Parts
	Replacing a Power Supply Unit
	Replacing a Battery in Counter
	Replacing a Reading Slot
	Replacing a Circuit Board

	Disposal
	CE-Conformity Certificate
	Index
	Record of Revisions
	Notes


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Europe ISO Coated FOGRA27)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /AbsoluteColorimetric
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (Europe General Purpose)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.16667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (Adobe RGB \(1998\))
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /ClipComplexRegions true
        /ConvertStrokesToOutlines false
        /ConvertTextToOutlines false
        /GradientResolution 300
        /LineArtTextResolution 1200
        /PresetName <FEFF005B0048006F006800650020004100750066006C00F600730075006E0067005D>
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
        /RasterVectorBalance 1
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


